

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HARRY R. JACKSON, JR., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA BOARD OF ELECTIONS AND
ETHICS and DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the District of Columbia Court of Appeals*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GARY S. MCCALED
BRIAN W. RAUM
JAMES A. CAMPBELL
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020

CLETA MITCHELL
FOLEY & LARDNER, LLP
3000 K Street, N.W. #600
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 295-4081

DAVID AUSTIN R. NIMOCKS
Counsel of Record
JULIE MARIE BLAKE
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
801 G Street, N.W.
Suite 509
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-8690
animocks@telladf.org

*Counsel for Petitioners
Harry R. Jackson, Jr., et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

DECISIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Statutory Background..... 3

 B. Factual Background 7

 C. Procedural Background..... 8

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 13

I. THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS INCORRECTLY DECIDED IMPORTANT QUESTIONS CONCERNING CONGRESSIONAL ENACTMENTS..... 13

 A. Congressional Enactments Creating and Amending the District’s Charter Are Central in this Case and Supreme in the District. 14

 B. This Case Implicates Important Federal and Congressional Interests. 15

- C. The D.C. Court of Appeals Ratified the Council’s Unauthorized Alteration of the District’s Congressionally Approved Division of Legislative Power..... 17
- D. Congress’s Failure to Act Legislatively Does Not Foreclose This Court’s Obligation to Interpret and Enforce the Charter..... 20
- II. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT DEFER TO THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS ON THIS QUESTION. 22
 - A. Deference is Unwarranted Because this Case Does Not Present Matters of Exclusively Local Concern. 24
 - B. Deference is Unwarranted Because Egregious Error Has Been Committed..... 26
 - C. Deference is Unwarranted Because the Home Rule Act as Amended Is a Congressional Organic Act That Demands Review by this Court..... 30
 - D. Extending Deference on a Local Matter Does Not Require That this Court Deny Review..... 32
- CONCLUSION..... 33
- APPENDIX:
 - District of Columbia Court of Appeals Opinion (July 15, 2010)..... 1a

Superior Court of the District of Columbia Opinion and Order (January 15, 2010)	99a
District of Columbia Board of Elections and Ethics Opinion and Order (November 17, 2009)	129a
Petition for Review of Agency Decision and for Writ in the Nature of Mandamus (November 18, 2009)	147a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

District of Columbia Cases:

<i>Blodgett v. University Club</i> , 930 A.2d 210 (D.C. 2007)	18
<i>Convention Center Referendum Committee. v. Board of Elections and Ethics</i> , 399 A.2d 550 (D.C. 1979)	5, 6, 28
<i>Executive Sandwich Shoppe, Inc. v. Carr Realty Corporation</i> , 749 A.2d 724 (D.C. 2000)	18
<i>Hessey v. District of Columbia Bd. of Elections and Ethics</i> , 601 A.2d 3 (D.C. 1991)	27
<i>Stevenson v. District of Columbia Bd. of Elections and Ethics</i> , 683 A.2d 1371 (D.C. 1996)	14

Other State Cases:

<i>CLEAN v. State</i> , 928 P.2d 1054 (Wash. 1996)	27
---	----

Federal Cases:

<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	31
<i>Clayton v. People of the Territory of Utah</i> , 132 U.S. 632 (1890)	21

<i>De Castro v. Board of Commissioners of San Juan</i> , 322 U.S. 451 (1944)	32, 33
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. --, 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008)	29
<i>District of Columbia v. John R. Thompson Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 100 (1953)	23, 30
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963).....	18
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 463 (1946).....	26
<i>Granville-Smith v. Granville-Smith</i> , 349 U.S. 1 (1955).....	31
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 704 (1949).....	30
<i>In re Sawyer</i> , 360 U.S. 622 (1959).....	25, 26
<i>Jackson v. District of Columbia Board of Elections and Ethics</i> , 559 U.S. --, 130 S. Ct. 1279 (2010).....	9, 10
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541 (1966).....	23, 26
<i>Leis v. Flynt</i> , 439 U.S. 438 (1979).....	25

<i>Lassen v. Arizona</i> , 385 U.S. 458 (1967).....	30
<i>Limtiaco v. Camacho</i> , 549 U.S. 483 (2007).....	24, 25, 30
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	18
<i>Pernell v. Southall Realty</i> , 416 U.S. 363 (1974).....	26
<i>Puerto Rico v. Russell & Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 610 (1942).....	31, 32
<i>Springer v. Government of Philippine Islands</i> , 277 U.S. 189 (1928)	21, 22, 32
<i>Tutt v. Doby</i> , 459 F.2d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	23
<i>United States v. Edmond</i> , 924 F.2d 261 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980).....	22, 23, 24, 26
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 17.....	3, 15
<u>Statutes:</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1

28 U.S.C. § 1257(b).....	1
D.C. Code § 1-125(b) (1977 Supp.).....	4, 14
D.C. Code § 1-201.02(a).....	15, 16, 21, 25
D.C. Code § 1-203.01	4
D.C. Code § 1-203.02	3, 4, 6, 14, 31
D.C. Code § 1-203.03	4
D.C. Code § 1-203.03(a).....	4
D.C. Code § 1-203.03(b).....	4, 15, 21
D.C. Code § 1-204.01(a).....	2, 3
D.C. Code § 1-204.101(a).....	5, 29
D.C. Code § 1-204.102(b)(2)	8
D.C. Code § 1-204.107	2, 6, 19
D.C. Code § 1-206.01	15, 21
D.C. Code § 1-206.02(a).....	4
D.C. Code § 1-206.02(c).....	4
D.C. Code § 1-207.52	1, 4, 11, 20
D.C. Code § 1-207.61(a).....	6, 14, 31
D.C. Code § 1-1001.16(b)(1)	3

D.C. Code § 1-1001.16(b)(1)(C)	2, 3, 6, 18
D.C. Code § 2-1402.31(a).....	18
D.C. Code § 46-401(a).....	8
D.C. Code § 46-405.01	7
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
24 D.C. Reg. 199 (July 8, 1977)	4
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2004)	30
D.C. Law 12-242, 46 D.C. Reg. 952 (April 20, 1999)	18
D.C. Law 14-189, 49 D.C. Reg. 6523 (October 1, 2002).....	18
D.C. Law 15-309, 52 D.C. Reg. 1718 (April 8, 2005)	18
D.C. Law 16-58, 53 D.C. Reg. 14 (March 8, 2006)	18
D.C. Law 17-177, 55 D.C. Reg. 3696 (June 25, 2008).....	18
H.J. Res. 54, 111th Cong. (1st Sess. 2009).....	16, 17
H.J. Res. 72, 111th Cong. (2nd Sess. 2010)	17

Home Rule Act Amendments: Hearings and Markups on H. Con. Res. 436 & 438—Initiative and Referendum, Before the Subcomm. on Fiscal and Government Affairs of the Comm. on D.C., 95th Cong. 157 (1978)	27
H.R. 2608, 111th Cong. (1st Sess. 2009)	16
H.R. 4430, 111th Cong. (2nd Sess. 2010)	17
H.R. Con. Res. 464, 95th Cong. (1978)	5, 14
H.R. Con. Res. 471, 95th Cong. (1978)	5, 14
H.R. Rep. No. 95-890 (1978)	19
<i>Referendums in the District of Columbia: Hearing Before the Comm. on the District of Columbia, 95th Cong. 53 (1978).....</i>	<i>5</i>
S. 2980, 111th Cong. (2nd Sess. 2010)	17
H.R. 4872, 111th Cong. (2nd Sess. 2010)	17
S. Rep. No. 95-673 (1978).....	28
